

No. 19-1416

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re: Nancy Jean Burbridge,
Debtor.

Endurance American Insurance Company,
Appellant

— v. —

Nancy Jean Burbridge, et. al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of New York, No. 18-591

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLEE**

On brief: Meredith Jury

TARA TWOMEY
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
tara.twomey@comcast.net
(831) 229-0256

October 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CONSENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Statutory Framework5

 II. Debtor’s Right to Dismiss is Absolute Under the Code’s Unambiguous
 Language.....6

 III. *Marrama* Relies on Conditions Placed on Section 706(a) Which Have No
 Parallel for Section 1307(b).....8

 IV. Section 105(a) Does Not Provide a Statutory Basis for the Court to Impose a
 Condition Even When Bad Faith Exists9

 V. The Negative Consequences of Not Allowing Automatic Voluntary Dismissals
 Outweigh Any Positive Benefits..... 11

CONCLUSION.....14

9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barbieri v. Raj Acquisition Corp. (In re Barbieri),
 199 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1999)..... passim

In re Burbridge,
 585 B.R. 16 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2018) 11

Burlingham v. Crouse,
 228 U.S. 459, 473 (1913)..... 5

In re Caldor Corp.,
 303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 7

C.I.R. v Tufts,
 461 U.S. 300, 103 S. Ct. 1826, 75 L. Ed. 2d 863 (1983)..... 7

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 7

Law v. Siegel,
 571 U.S. 41 (2014)..... 9, 10

In re Lennon,
 65 B.R. 130, 132 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1986) 3

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 7

Marrama v. Citizens Bank,
 549 U.S. 365 (2007)..... passim

In re Mills,
 539 B.R. 879 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2015) 11

Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.,
 383 U.S. 392, 395 (1966)..... 1, 4, 6

In re Peters,
 44 B.R. 68, 71 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1984) 3

In re Sinischo,
 561 B.R. 176 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2016) 11

Toibb v. Radloff,
 501 U.S. 157, 165-66 (1991)2, 5

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters.,
 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....7

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)9, 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 301(a)3, 5

11 U.S.C. § 362.....6

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)6

11 U.S.C. § 706.....7

11 U.S.C. § 706(a)8, 11

11 U.S.C. § 706(d)8, 9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1307(a)3

11 U.S.C. § 1307(b) passim

11 U.S.C. § 1321.....3, 5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)6

11 U.S.C. § 1328.....6

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(1).....6

18 U.S.C. § 157-15811

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978).....3, 6, 8

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 103- 835 (1994).1
